Town of Lyme

Water Distribution System Law

Regulates the Use of Public Water Facilities

and the Furnishing of Water to Consumers

of Any Water District in the Town of Lyme,
County of Jefferson, State of New York

Town of Lyme
Water Distribution System Law
Amended January 2019



Article 1.

Article 11.

Article 111.

Article IV.

Article V.

11
1.2

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

5.1
5.2

5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

Index

Purpose and Scope

Regulations as Part of Contract
Administration of the System

Definitions
District Limits
Application For Service

Application For Active Service- General
Pre-Existing Main Required
Application for Active Service

Multiple Premises

Outstanding Charges

Resale of Water

Criteria For Acceptance of Applications
Site Plan

Installation of Services

Service Connection Charges- General
Service Connection Charges

Private Fire Protection Service
Services

Service on Applicant’s Property
Lateral Specifications

Lateral Extensions-Under Road
Tracer Wire

Winter Provisions

Service Meter Size

Page 1

Page 1
Page 1

Page 3
Page 4
Page 4

Page 4
Page 4
Page 5

Page 5
Page 5
Page 5
Page 5

Page 5

Page 5
Page 6

Page 6
Page 6
Page 8
Page 8
Page 8
Page 9
Page 9



Article V1.

Article V11.

Article V111.

Article IX.

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.1

7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

8.1
8.2
8.3

8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

8.8
8.9

8.10

9.1

9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5

Installation of Meters

Individual Meters Required
Purchase of Meter and MXU
Location of Meter

Meters May Not be Altered
Testing of Meters

Extension of Mains

Application for Extension of Water
Service

Extension Requirements

Size and Type

Title

Maintenance and Replacement
Leak

Payment for Service

Responsibility for Payment
Components of the Water Bill
Unpaid Water Bills Become Liens
On the Premises

Terms of Payment

Correct Billing Errors

Billing Periods

Determination of the Quantity of
Water Used.

Change in Ownership

Time Frame For Payment of Water
Bill

Discontinuation of Active Service
By the Customer

General Rules

Discontinuation of Service by the
District

Procedure of Delinquent Bills
Restoration of Service

Use of Fire Hydrants

Cross Connections

Page 9

Page 9

Page 10
Page 10
Page 10
Page 11

Page 11
Page 11

Page 11
Page 11
Page 12
Page 12
Page 12

Page 12

Page 12
Page 12
Page 13

Page 13
Page 13
Page 14
Page 14

Page 14
Page 14

Page 14

Page 15
Page 15

Page 15
Page 16
Page 16
Page 16



Article X.

Article XI.

Article XII.

9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10
9.11
9.12
9.13

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

12.1
12.2

Continuity of Service
Easements

Forms of Agreement
Frozen Services
Service Restrictions

Mandatory Service- Residential
Mandatory Service- Commercial

Authorized Use of Curb Stop
Rate Schedule

Establishment of Rates

Rate Schedule- Residential

Rate Schedule- Commercial

Rate Schedule- Other Service

Waiver of Variance
Regulations

Severability and Effect

Severability
Effect

Page 16
Page 16
Page 17
Page 17
Page 17
Page 17
Page 17
Page 18

Page 18
Page 18
Page 18
Page 19
Page 19

Page 20

Page 20

Page 20
Page 20






