

Town of Lyme

Water Distribution System Law

**Regulates the Use of Public Water Facilities
and the Furnishing of Water to Consumers
of Any Water District in the Town of Lyme,
County of Jefferson, State of New York**

**Town of Lyme
Water Distribution System Law
Amended January 2019**

Index

Article 1.	Purpose and Scope	Page 1
1.1	Regulations as Part of Contract	Page 1
1.2	Administration of the System	Page 1
Article 11.	Definitions	Page 3
Article 111.	District Limits	Page 4
Article IV.	Application For Service	Page 4
4.1	Application For Active Service- General	Page 4
4.2	Pre-Existing Main Required	Page 4
4.3	Application for Active Service Multiple Premises	Page 5
4.4	Outstanding Charges	Page 5
4.5	Resale of Water	Page 5
4.6	Criteria For Acceptance of Applications	Page 5
4.7	Site Plan	Page 5
Article V.	Installation of Services	Page 5
5.1	Service Connection Charges- General	Page 5
5.2	Service Connection Charges Private Fire Protection Service	Page 6
5.3	Services	Page 6
5.4	Service on Applicant's Property	Page 6
5.5	Lateral Specifications	Page 8
5.6	Lateral Extensions-Under Road	Page 8
5.7	Tracer Wire	Page 8
5.8	Winter Provisions	Page 9
5.9	Service Meter Size	Page 9

Article V1.	Installation of Meters	Page 9
6.1	Individual Meters Required	Page 9
6.2	Purchase of Meter and MXU	Page 10
6.3	Location of Meter	Page 10
6.4	Meters May Not be Altered	Page 10
6.5	Testing of Meters	Page 11
Article V11.	Extension of Mains	Page 11
7.1	Application for Extension of Water Service	Page 11
7.2	Extension Requirements	Page 11
7.3	Size and Type	Page 11
7.4	Title	Page 12
7.5	Maintenance and Replacement	Page 12
7.6	Leak	Page 12
Article V111.	Payment for Service	Page 12
8.1	Responsibility for Payment	Page 12
8.2	Components of the Water Bill	Page 12
8.3	Unpaid Water Bills Become Liens On the Premises	Page 13
8.4	Terms of Payment	Page 13
8.5	Correct Billing Errors	Page 13
8.6	Billing Periods	Page 14
8.7	Determination of the Quantity of Water Used.	Page 14
8.8	Change in Ownership	Page 14
8.9	Time Frame For Payment of Water Bill	Page 14
8.10	Discontinuation of Active Service By the Customer	Page 14
Article IX.	General Rules	Page 15
9.1	Discontinuation of Service by the District	Page 15
9.2	Procedure of Delinquent Bills	Page 15
9.3	Restoration of Service	Page 16
9.4	Use of Fire Hydrants	Page 16
9.5	Cross Connections	Page 16

9.6	Continuity of Service	Page 16
9.7	Easements	Page 16
9.8	Forms of Agreement	Page 17
9.9	Frozen Services	Page 17
9.10	Service Restrictions	Page 17
9.11	Mandatory Service- Residential	Page 17
9.12	Mandatory Service- Commercial	Page 17
9.13	Authorized Use of Curb Stop	Page 18
Article X.	Rate Schedule	Page 18
10.1	Establishment of Rates	Page 18
10.2	Rate Schedule- Residential	Page 18
10.3	Rate Schedule- Commercial	Page 19
10.4	Rate Schedule- Other Service	Page 19
Article XI.	Waiver of Variance Regulations	Page 20
Article XII.	Severability and Effect	Page 20
12.1	Severability	Page 20
12.2	Effect	Page 20

